
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 7 September 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman), Pidgeon (Deputy 
Chairman), Bennett, Cobb, Elgood, Kennedy, 
Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn, Wakefield-Jarrett 
and Meadows 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
29-1110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2010 3 - 10 

 

26. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/RREFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/ NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 

 

28. REPORT OF THE DEMENTIA SELECT COMMITTEE 

 Report presented by Councillor Pat Hawkes, Chairman of Select 
Committee. 

11 - 48 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 29-1038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

29. ELECTION  PROCESSES 

 Report of the Director, Strategy and Governance. 

49 - 52 

 Contact Officer: Paul Holloway Tel: 01273 29-2005  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

30. UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - HOSC 

 Verbal Update by Councillor Garry Peltzer Dunn, Chairman of Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

31. SCRUTINY PANEL ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

 Report of the Acting Director, Strategy and Governance. 

53 - 80 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 01273 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 81 - 88 

 

33. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL 
COUNCIL 

 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Scrutiny or the 
designated Scrutiny Support Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer, (29-1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-
hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 27 August 2010 

 
 

 





Agenda Item 24  

 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) may 
attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes are not 
allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from the 
same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the meeting, and 
must not already be a Member of the Commission. The substitute Member 
must declare themselves as a substitute, and be minuted as such, at the 
beginning of the meeting or as soon as they arrive.  

B. Declarations of Interest 

  
(1)  To seek declarations of any personal or personal & prejudicial interests 

under Part 2 of the Code of Conduct for Members in relation to matters 
on the Agenda.  Members who do declare such interests are required to 
clearly describe the nature of the interest.   

   
(2)    A Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, an Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee or a Select Committee has a prejudicial interest in 
any business at meeting of that Committee where –  

 
(a) that business relates to a decision made (whether imp
[...]
consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 25 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 20 JULY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Bennett, Cobb, 
Kennedy, Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn, Wakefield-Jarrett and Watkins 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded and would be available on the 
Council’s website for repeat viewing. 
 
 
12a Declarations of Substitutes 
Councillor Watkins was substituting for Councillor Elgood.  
 
12b Declarations of Interests 
There were none 
 
12c Declaration of Party Whip 
There were none. 
 
12d Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
 
13.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JULY 2010 

13.2 It was noted that a letter was sent to the Chief Executive with comments and concerns on 
Intelligent Commissioning, following discussions at 8 June OSC. An Executive response to the 
Staff Disabilities scrutiny review is scheduled for September Cabinet. 
 
14. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 The consultation period on suitable topics for scrutiny ends on 28 July and a report will be 
presented to OSC in September. About 15 suggestions have been received so far; ideas can 
be contributed directly to the scrutiny team or via the on-line consultation portal. 
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
16. CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
16.1 The Chairman warmly welcomed Professor Gordon MacKerron as Chair of the Climate 
Change Adaptation Scrutiny Panel to introduce the report. Professor MacKerron, Director of 
the Science Policy Research Unit (SPRU) at Sussex University is a Member of the Royal 
Commission on Environmental Pollution and has a long career in energy and environment. 
 
16.2 He said whilst the term ‘Climate Change’ could be viewed as rather abstract, the 
description ‘Extreme Weather Events’ better described the importance of the matter; with 
weather also becoming less predictable.  The evidence shows there will be significant climate 
change. This will bring some opportunities – for example long spells of hot weather could 
benefit tourism - but flooding, coastal erosion and sea level rise were areas of risk for Brighton 
& Hove. The City Council had already seen threats to business continuity and these were likely 
to increase.  
 
16.3. Brighton & Hove City Council has a good record in mitigating the effects of climate 
change including use of renewable energy but significant adaptation to the effects of climate 
change is also needed in addition to mitigation, he sa
[...]
amme for 2010/2011 Councillor Kennedy said amongst the 
important items the Committee would be looking at Value for Money and the Business case for 
culture. She noted that that the tri-partite meetings held between the Cabinet Members and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman were especially helpful. 
 
21.8 RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
 
22. OSC WORK PLAN 
22.1 The next Overview and Scrutiny update for 7 September OSC meeting would be HOSC 
 
22.2 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 
23. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
23.1 Items 17A and 17B: Extracts from the draft minutes would be forwarded to 22 July 
Cabinet. 
 
23.2 Item 16; To be forwarded to Cabinet and subsequently Full Council 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  

10



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 28 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Select Committee on Dementia: Report 

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2010 

Report of: The Acting Director of Strategy and 
Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1  In 2009 the Overview & Scrutiny Commission (OSC) established a Select 
Committee to examine local dementia services. The immediate contexts for 
this were the recent publication of a National Dementia Strategy and the 
ongoing re-design of the local Dementia Care Pathway.  

 

1.2 Select Committee members were: Cllr Pat Hawkes (Chair), Cllr Dawn 
Barnett, Cllr Averil Older, Cllr Georgia Wrighton and Mr Robert Brown 
(representative of the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network). 

 

1.3 The Select Committee report on dementia is included as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members endorse the Select Committee report on dementia. 

 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1  Dementia is t
[...]
tions: 

5.2 There are none directly for the OSC 

 

Equalities Implications: 

5.3  Information on equalities issues is contained in the main report 
(Appendix 1) 

12



 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

5.4 None directly 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 None directly 

 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

5.6 Detailed information on the risks posed by dementia is included in the 
main report (Appendix 1) 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 Ensuring that people with dementia, their families and their carers live 
lives of quality and dignity is a key challenge for city health and social 
care partners. 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. Select Committee report on Dementia 

  

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

1. Volume 2: Minutes of Select Committee 

 

Background Documents: 

1.  National Dementia Strategy 

 

13



14



Agenda Item 28 Appendix 1 

  

 
 
Report of the Select 
Committee on Dementia 

15



 

  

Chair’s Foreword 
 
Dementia is undeniably one of the most frightening of all illnesses: to lose 
aspects of one’s memory and the ability to act rationally is an awful prospect, 
and many of us who have witnessed the effects that dementia has had on our 
family and friends can attest to how devastating a condition it can be. 
 
Even in the recent past the impact of dementia was often made worse by the 
fact that it was a condition that people did not speak about: the stigma that 
attached to mental illnesses meant that many people with dementia and their 
carers felt lost and isolated, uncertain what support was available and how to 
access it. 
 
In the past few years much has changed for the better: health and social care 
services have begun to work together more effectively; the dementia ‘care 
pathway’ – the way in which different aspects of dementia care are integrated 
with each other – has been re-designed to make it easier to understand and 
negotiate; the Alzheimer’s society and o
[...]
 to be 

taken forward to individual scrutiny committees for agreement based upon 
appendix 2 

 
(3) Notes the scoping report (appendix 3) for the panel on Alcohol Related 

Hospital Admissions and agrees to delay work on this panel 
 

(4) Notes the panel update attached as appendix 4 
 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
 OSC has previously agreed that a more strategic and coordinated approach to the 

selection of panel topics would be beneficial. To this end a consultation was held 
asking residents, Members and partner organisations for their ideas for scrutiny 
panel topics.  

 
 The public consultation ran during the course of July with a total 69 separate 

suggestions for scrutiny topics received. The consultation was promoted through a 
number of means: 

53



 

 

 
1. All Members of the council were invited to submit ideas 
2. All LSP themed partnerships were written to and scrutiny officers 

attended a number of partnership meetings 
3. Citynews and the Argus both carried articles promoting the consultation 
4. A press release was issued and promoted on Facebook and Twitter 
5. Information was added to the Consultation Portal at 

http://consult.brighton-hove.gov.uk/portal  
 
3.3 Consultation responses have been grouped together where similar, for 

example a number related to parking issues and a number to primary school 
admissions. Preliminary research has been undertaken to see which 
suggestions are suitable topics for scrutiny. This has been based on criteria 
agreed previously at OSC and outlined below:  

• Length of review – Topics need to be achievable within 3-4 meetings, or 
undertaken as Select Committees in around 6 meetings.  

• Relevance to Brighton and Hove – The focus needs to be a local issue, or 
at least an issue that is within the decision making power of a local 
organisation.  

• Policy Context – What is the policy/strategy development cycle, are 
changes expected to legislation, or has a l
[...]
the estimated savings on job seekers allowance and increased 
employment might be. 
 
Witnesses: 
o Professor Peter Ambrose, University of Brighton  
o Council employees 
o Campaign groups 
o Other local authorities/companies that have introduced a living 

wage/ decided not to  
 
Outcomes: 
o Pros and cons as to the idea of a living wage including costs 
o Practical issues that would need to be overcome if it were found to 

be a good idea 

 

 
2. Pro-active sharing of information on Vulnerable People 
 

Suggestion:  
Proactive information sharing for vulnerable people - how effective is it 
and how can it be further improved?   
 

Background: 

A number of different agencies/organisations keep lists of ‘vulnerable’ 
people. This includes BHCC adult social care services, BHCC housing, 
NHS Brighton & Hove and East Sussex Fire Authority. It also includes the 
major utility companies. 

 

People may be classified as vulnerable for a number of reasons (there is 
no universally accepted definition of vulnerability, and different 
organisations may interpret vulnerability differently). For example, a 
person with a physical disability which limits their mobility may be at 
particular risk from a house fire since they may be unable to leave their 
home without assistance. If the Fire Service know that there is a 
vulnerable person at a particular address, then they can respond 
appropriately. 

 

58



In other instances, it may be inappropriate to pursue payment of bills etc 
aggressively – and particularly to discontinue utility supplies etc (e.g. a 
person may have learning disabilities or mental health problems which 
make it difficult for them to respond to requests for money/make it unsafe 
to cut off their utilities. If utilities, council tax etc are aware of this they can 
choose to chase debt in a more appropriate manner – e.g. by liaising with 
someone’s support worker etc.) 

 

It is evident that registers of vulnerable people have an important role to
[...]
ncept 
of ‘Added Value’ to communities (i.e. the collective worth of effective 
multi-agency working for a particular vulnerable group).  The council is 
already looking into how its own departments link up to share information 
about vulnerable people, a wider remit for a scrutiny panel could help 
push the concept of this ‘Golden Thread’ further forward, enabling 
partners to explore how we currently share information about vulnerable 

59



people and work with them pro-actively to improve their safety and quality 
of life and what improvements are needed for collective overall benefit. 

 

This theme could be closely aligned with the council’s priorities around 
improving health and well-being.  While provision of good neighbourhood 
services is important and will continue, the City will be bringing together 
public, private and voluntary sector work to provide better joined-up 
services for the most vulnerable families and households. 

 

The normal scrutiny panel set-up (3-4 meetings in public) should be 
sufficient to deal with this issue. 

 

Possible Witnesses: BHCC ASC, BHCC emergency planning, BHCC 
housing management, NHS Brighton & Hove, South Downs Health Trust, 
Sussex Partnership Trust, Utilities, BHCC Council Tax, BHCC Benefits, 
ESFA, Police Authority, SECamb, 3rd sector representative organisations 
(MIND, Alzheimer’s Society, Autistic Society, RNIB, RNID), CVSF 

 
Outcomes: 
Recommendations on the development of improved cross-agency 
information sharing.  

 
3.  Developing Better Ties between City Partners and the City 

Universities 
 

Suggestion: 
We need to establish whether we access our two University research and 
development facilities as much as we might in terms of helping us to 
commission and deliver, as appropriate, real societal behavioural change 
to help us meet cash savings in the future through lower dependency on 
access to our services.  Are we capitalising on the net worth of intellectual 
knowledge available locally? 
[...]
a. the difference between providing information and consulting  
b. the outcome of consultation – were any policies or 

implementation strategies changed as a result of consultation  
c. who is consulted and on what?  

 
At its last meeting OSC considered paper on the Community 
Engagement Framework, which relates directly to how the council 
consults with residents and local communities. OSC has agreed to 
have regular updates on the implementation of the strategy which will 
allow members to review consultation processes and procedures.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

66



 
14. Staff Retention 

 Information from HR, as displayed below, indicates there is not a 
problem with staff retention within the council. Monitoring is in place 
across all directorates which would flag if this were to become an issue.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
15. How /when the council publishes information plus the license 

terms it uses 
The topic relates to the new government requirements for councils to 
publish their spending information, amongst other things. The council 
produces a wide variety of data from recycling statistics, licence 
applications to webcasts. At the moment these are all copyrighted - 
however, as other public sector bodies are doing - they are publishing 
the data under more permissive licences which allow free re-use of the 
data, which makes sense given that it was paid for by the tax payer. 
 
This is a topic of significant interest to the new media community here 
in the city. An example of a body promoting this approach is the Open 
Knowledge Foundation, http://www.okfn.org/ 
 
The council provides significant amounts of information on its website, 
in hard copy and in response to specific enquiries. The copyright of that 
information is generally retained by the council.  

 

67



 
Organisations such as the Open Knowledge Foundation aim to 
promote: 

o Free and open access to material  
o Freedom to redistribute mater
[...]
 of the 
Committee. 

 

 
19 October 2010 

Discussion with the LSP 
Chairman 
 

Part of Scrutiny/LSP protocol. Will include feedback 
from the Partnership Development Workshops. 

 

Review of discretionary rate 
relief for small businesses 
 

Pre-decision input on three year review  

8
5



S106 Agreements Seeking Members’ input into strategic approach.  

Targeted Budget 
Management month 4 
 

Ongoing budget monitoring.  

CYPOSC Update Chairman to provide update on the work of the 
Committee. 

 

 
30 November 2010 -  Meeting Cancelled 

 
14 December 2010  Moved from 30 November 2010 to enable scrutiny of budget proposals 

Targeted Budget 
Management Second Quarter 
 

Ongoing budget monitoring.  

Draft budget strategy 
following Cabinet 

  

 
1 February 2011 (Moved from 11 January 2011 ) 

Equalities Review – 6-monthly 
update 

  

 
1 March 2011 – Meeting Cancelled 

 

8
6



5 April 2011 

Targeted Budget 
Management Third Quarter 
 

Ongoing budget monitoring.  

Monitoring Staff Disabilities 
scrutiny review 
 

  

Monitoring of Climate Change 
scrutiny actions 

  

 

To be added to work plan during 2011:   

 

Annual Community Engagement Framework report 

Annual Complaints report 

Dual Diagnosis scrutiny review - monitoring 

8
7



8
8


	Agenda
	24 Procedural Business
	25 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 July 2010
	28 Report of the Dementia Select Committee
	Item 28 Dementia Select Committee Appendix 1

	29 Election  Processes
	31 Scrutiny Panel Annual Work Programme
	Item 31 Panel Work Programme App 1
	Item 31 Panel Work Programme App 2
	Item 31 Panel Work Programme App 3
	Item 31 Panel Work Programme App 4

	32 Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION
4.00PM 7 SEPTEMBER 2010
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Elgood, Kennedy,
Morgan, Older, Peltzer Dunn and Wakefield-Jarrett

PART ONE

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

24.1 The Chairman reminded the meeting that the proceedings were being webcast and
recorded.

24a Declarations of Substitutes
There were none.
24b Declarations of Interests

Councillor Elgood declared a personal interest in item 29, as he had been a candidate in the
General Election.

25c Declaration of Party Whip

There were none.

26d Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt
information as defined in section 1001 (1) of the said Act.

RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.

25. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2010



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER
2010

25.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July were agreed and signed by the Chairman.
26. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS
26.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone back after the summer break.

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/RREFERRALS FROM
COMMITTEES/ NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL

27.1 There were none
28. REPORT OF THE DEMENTIA SELECT COMMITTEE

28.1 Councillor Pat Hawkes, Chairman of the Select Committee on Dementia introduced the
report of findings and recommendations. The report would pass to the Joint Commissioning
Board; was the first example of how the scrutiny function will inform the Intelligent
Commissioning process.

28.2 The Select Committee was a timely scrutiny linked with both the recent national
dementia strategy and the re-design of the local Dementia Care pathway. Councillor Hawkes
emphasised that dementia touched many people in some way but until relatively recently it was
not talked about. The role of carers was especially important, she said.

28.3 It was essential that the issue of dementia returned to scrutiny not only for tracking on-
going progress against the recommendations, but also to be kept informed more generally.

28.4 Councillor Hawkes thanked all the Members and officers who supported the Select
Committee.

28.5 Members of the Commission welcomed the report and discussed awareness and
communications about dementia, advantages of early diagnosis of dementia, the role of
General Practitioners, the role of carers and types of support and care available.

28.6 RESOLVED: that the Select Committee report on dementia be endorsed.

29. ELECTION PROCESSES

29.1 The Head of Life Events, gave a presentation on the conduct of the May 2010 General
Election and the measures taken to ensure a safe result in the three tightly-fought
constituencies. He explained the scale of the event and the large amount of activity in the
period leading up to the Election.

29.2 Temporary staff were trained to staff a mini-call centre to answer questions on key
issues such as the location of polling stations, queries on polling cards and postal votes. A
lesson learnt from this election was the large increase in email volume so extra capacity may
be needed in future to give a faster reply to e-mails.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER
2010

29.3 Enough ballot papers were printed to allow for a 100% voter turn-out; this avoided
problems that had been experienced by some other local authorities.

29.4 Regarding postal votes; the legislation had changed since the last parliamentary
election, making the verifying of postal votes more complex. This was to prevent abuse.
However it meant that the process of dealing with postal votes takes longer. A trained team
verified and processed 100% of postal votes once the voting papers started to be received
back.

29.5 On polling day postal votes can be received at polling stations until 10pm. The opening
and verifying process is open to candidates and agents. In the event the total number of postal
votes had risen to 32,000. The large number of postal votes received coupled with the longer
processes for verification caused the declaration to take longer than it had done previously at a
parliamentary election.

29.6 Hand-delivery of voting cards by experienced staff had been found to be preferable to
using the Royal Mail.

29.7 All polling stations should have been accessible however there had been some
difficulties with wheelchair access in some stations; advice and guidance had been provided by
the Health and Safety and Risk Assessment Teams. The Returning Officer (the Chief
Executive) and Deputy Returning Officers had visited numerous polling stations on polling day.
A full review of polling stations is due to be done in 2011 — 2012.

29.8 The 65% turnout had been slightly higher than the national average.

29.9 The Head of Life Events also described the pro-active work under way to help increase
voter registration; for example with Universities, Homes in Multiple Occupancy and residential
care homes and introduction of registration via phone and internet.

29.10 Answering questions the Assistant Director, Customers & Information (Deputy Returning
Officer) welcomed the scrutiny and stated that everybody had worked hard to deliver three safe
results for the City, and that was the most important outcome. From the outset the Returning
Officers had expected that the count would take a long time. Postal votes took time to verify.
However the thorough election planning process meant that three safe results had been
delivered, and there had been no re-counts or other issues encountered by some local
authorities. The time taken was around the national average.

29.11 It was agreed that communication at the count could have been improved ; it was a
learning point for the future. Candidates, agents, poll and count staff and others had all been
invited to provide feedback, and the responses had been very helpful.

29.12 Of 145 polling stations, only 3 were temporary buildings.

29.13 The elections team would try to resolve known issues before May 2011 local elections.
These included: using a car park nearer to the Brighton Centre if count staff are likely to leave
in the dark; the process for issuing replacement polling cards; use of temporary buildings as
polling stations/ use of sustainable electricity generators.. Officers would provide an update on
Individual Voter Registration.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER
2010

29.14 The AD replied to questions about the Council’s liaising with adjoining constituencies
and responding to inappropriate behaviour at polling stations. She said legislation was in place
for anonymous voting in some circumstances

29.15 She said that it was always the decision of the Returning Officer to decide whether to
hold the count on the day of the election or the following day. He had personal responsibility to
deliver a safe result for the election, but did listen carefully to views before making his decision.
29.14 RESOLVED 1) that the information be noted

2) That an informal update be provided to Members on voter registration

30. UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - HOSC

30.1  Councillor Garry Peltzer Dunn Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee described the work of HOSC in the past 12 months.

30.2 HOSC had concluded scrutinising the NHS ‘Fit For the Future’ plans to reconfigure
acute healthcare in West Sussex which had involved joint working with scrutiny members from
West Sussex, East Sussex, Surrey, Hampshire and Portsmouth.

30.3 Other issues investigated included

e South Downs Health Trust’s integration with West and East Sussex community care
providers to form a Sussex wide community care trust;

e Local NHS trusts’ applications for Foundation Trust status;
e Local dental services;
e Breast screening services;
e NHS Brighton & Hove’s annual operating plan;
e Out Of Hours GP services
e Hospital car parking.
30.4 Issues on the horizon included:

e Plans to reconfigure Sussex mental health services, moving more activity from acute
hospitals to community settings;



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER
2010

e The ‘3T development of the Royal Sussex County Hospital, turning the hospital into a
regional hub for specialist services, trauma care and teaching;

e Changes outlined in the recent health white paper: ‘Equity and Excellence,’ including the
abolition of PCTs and SHAs, GP commissioning and the creation of local authority
hosted Health and Well-Being boards to co-ordinate GP commissioning and drive the
public health agenda.

30.5 Forreasons set out in the following report, Iltem 31, scrutiny of alcohol-related hospital
admissions would be delayed.

31. SCRUTINY PANEL ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME

31.1 The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report on potential subjects for scrutiny review
within OSC remit, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the Addendum following
consultantion during the Summer.

31.2 Members discussed these in detail and agreed that a scrutiny panel on ‘A Living Wage
for Brighton & Hove’ would be established first. When this had been completed ‘Pro-active
Sharing of Information on Vulnerable People’ would be investigated by a further Panel.

31.3 Other topics regarded as suitable for inclusion on the work plan included: Council
Buildings, Council Forward Plan; Better Ties Between City partners and the City Universities;
Councillor Ward Surgery Review; Review of BME communities to get their voice heard and
How/When the Council publishes information plus the licence terms it uses.

31.4 The Commission considered that other avenues were more suitable for reviewing the
Future of Pride.

31.5 RESOLVED;

(1) That Scrutiny Panels are established under OSC own remit on i) A Living Wage followed
by ii) Sharing of Information on Vulnerable People

(2) That the consultation responses be noted for panel work to be taken forward to individual
scrutiny committees for agreement based upon appendix 2

(3) That work on the panel on Alcohol Related Hospital Admissions be delayed

(4) That the panel update attached as appendix 4 be noted.

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME
32.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission noted the Annual Work Programme.

33. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 7 SEPTEMBER
2010

33.1 It was noted that the report of the Select Committee on Dementia would be passed to
the joint Commissioning Board.

The meeting concluded at 6.00pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



